certain professions for 1-5 years, or partial or complete property confiscation. 

Penalties for commercial legal entities: Primary penalties include fines, temporary suspension of 

operations, or permanent closure. Fines range from 300,000,000 VND (three hundred million 

Vietnamese dong) to 15,000,000,000 VND (fifteen billion Vietnamese dong). Operational suspensions 

range from 6 months to permanent closure. 

Additionally, the law stipulates additional penalties for commercial legal entities, including fines or 

prohibitions on business activities, restrictions in specific fields, or capital mobilization bans for 1-3